32
20

33
20

34
20

35
20

36
20

37
20

38
20

39
20

40
20

41
20

42
20

43
20

44
20

45
20

46
20

47
20

48
20

49
20

50
20

51
20

52
20

53
20

54
20

55
20

56
20

57
20

58
20

59
20

60
20

61

An
nu

al
 N

et
 T

ol
l R

ev
en

ue
 (i

n
m

ill
io

ns
)

Calendar Year

TIFIA loan debt service

Final ScB Net Toll Revenue Available for Debt Service

Sensitivity Tests

Sensitivity Tests Variations
 Sensitivity Tests as Approved for Analysis by WSTC (4/18)

 Low-income discount
 Frequency discount (flat monthly pass plan)
 Lower socioeconomic growth
 Lower value of time
 Higher suppression
 Lower and higher transponder share of transactions
 Toll sensitivity curve

26

Sensitivity Tests – Overall Parameters
 Opening year 2031 only
 Variations are on Final Scenario B
 Analysis carried to gross revenue with two exceptions
 Results expressed as percentage impact on transaction/gross

revenue vs. baseline
 Financial capacity impact not included
 Results are preliminary

27

Low-Income Discount Program
 Low-income discount program tested as a 50% discount for

users at or below $50,000 household income
 Available only through BreezeBy
 Increases transactions by 1%
 Gross revenue decreases by 17% in 2031

28

Frequency Discount Program
 Frequent user discount: flat monthly rate for frequent users set at 20

crossings per month at BreezeBy rate

 Assumed available to 2-axle passenger cars with nothing in tow

 In 2031, the monthly pass would cost: $2.75 x 20 = $55

 Transactions increase by 2% in 2031

 Gross revenue decreases by 12% in 2031

29

Lower Socioeconomic Growth
 Test focuses on impact of population and employment  growth rates lower

than in the baseline forecast
 Population and Employment differences in 2031

 Transactions decrease by 6.6% in 2031
 Gross revenue decreases by 5.8% in 2031
 Higher decreases would be expected for outer years as SE differences widen

(about 8% in 2040 and 14% in 2055)

30

Subarea Baseline Lower SE %
Change

Population 1,279,386 1,223,542 -4.4%

Employment 699,898 670,133 -4.3%

Lower Value of Time (VOT)
 In baseline forecast, VOTs are derived from the stated preference

survey. Sensitivity test reduces these values by 25%.
 VOT Assumptions at $70K Income

 Transactions decrease by 1.2% in 2031
 Gross revenue decreases by 1.6% in 2031

31

Weekday (Mon-Thur) $9.60/hr $7.20/hr
Weekend (Fri-Sun) $12.30/hr $9.20/hr
Social / Recreation $12.60/hr $9.50/hr
Work-Related $9.20/hr $6.90/hr
Shopping / Errand / Other $8.80/hr $6.60/hr

Lower
VOTTrip Type Baseline

Higher Trip Suppression Rates
 Trip suppression refers to users no longer making a trip across the

bridge or reducing trip frequency based on the increased toll cost

 Baseline forecast assumes half suppression indicated by stated
preference survey per actual outcomes on other facilities

 Sensitivity test assume full suppression indicated by stated preference
survey